

Case No. C090463

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

OSCAR and AUDREY MADRIGAL,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA,
Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA FOR PLACER COUNTY, HONORABLE
MICHAEL W. JONES, JUDGE, CASE No. SCV0038395.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**

FRED J. HIESTAND (SBN 44241)
COUNSELOR AT LAW
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel: (916) 448-5100
fred@fjh-law.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
The Civil Justice Association of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
QUESTION PRESENTED	8
INTEREST OF AMICUS AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE	8
SALIENT FACTS AND PROCEDURE.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE “COST-SHIFTING” PROVISIONS OF CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 998 APPLY TO SONG- BEVERLY ACT LAWSUITS THAT RESULT IN PRE-TRIAL SETTLEMENT AND DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE.	14
A. CCP Sections 998, 1032 and the Song-Beverly Act Provisions on Recoverable Costs and Attorney Fees have been held by Numerous Appellate Authorities to be Read together and Harmonized.	14
B. A Voluntary Dismissal with Prejudice that Disposes of the Underlying Lawsuit Constitutes a “Judgment” under section 998.	19
II. TO EXEMPT SECTION 998’s “COST-SHIFTING” PROVISIONS IN SONG-BEVERLY ACT LITIGATION DEFEATS ITS PURPOSE TO ENCOURAGE SETTLEMENT AND LEADS TO ABSURD RESULTS.	25

CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	31
PROOF OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1017	22
<i>Berg v. Darden</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 721	22, 24
<i>Bodell Construction Co. v. Trustees of Cal. State University</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1508	28
<i>Duale v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 718	18, 19
<i>Fontana Unified School Dist. v. Burman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 208	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Mathis</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 29.	10
<i>Goodstein v. Bank of San Pedro</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 899	22, 23
<i>Guerrero v. Rodan Termite Control, Inc.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1435	28
<i>John v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 91.	27
<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 21.	10

<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050	15
<i>Mesa Forest Products, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 324	28
<i>Mon Chong Loong Trading Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 87	23
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985.	17
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> (2d Cir. 1933) 68 F.2d 19	20
<i>Nicholson v. Barab</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1671	26
<i>On-Line Power, Inc. v. Mazur</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1079	22
<i>Reck v. FCA US LLC</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 682	29
<i>Scott Co. v. Blount, Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1103.	18
<i>Seever v. Copley Press, Inc.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1550	27
<i>Southern California Gas Leak Cases</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 391.	10
<i>Utah Junk Co. v. Porter</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 39	20

<i>Villa v. Cole</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1327	26
<i>Wilson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 382	25
<i>Wohlgemuth v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1252	20-22
<i>Zhou v. Unisource Worldwide</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1471	26

Codes and Statutes

Civ. Code § 1790	<i>passim</i>
Civ. Code § 1794(c)	16
Civ. Code § 1794(d)	15, 16
Civ. Code § 1795.8	16
Civ. Code § 3541	28
Code of Civil Procedure § 998	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure § 1032	17
Code of Civil Procedure § 1033.5	18
Stats. 1994, c. 332 (S.B.1324), § 1	24
Stats. 1997, c. 892 (S.B.73), § 1	24

Stats. 1999, c. 353 (S.B.1161), § 1	24
Stats. 2001, c. 153 (A.B.732), § 1	24
Stats. 2005, c. 706 (A.B.1742), § 13	24
Stats. 2015, c. 345 (A.B.1141), § 2, eff. Jan. 1, 2016	24

Articles, Texts, Treatises and Miscellaneous

Benjamin Cardozo, <i>THE NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS</i> 34 (1921)	25
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> (1947) 47 <i>COLUM. L. REV.</i> 527.	14
Brian S. Kabatek & Stephanie Charlin, <i>Cost Factors Related to Code of Civil Procedure Section 998</i> (2019) 41 <i>FEB.L.A. LAW.</i> 16	29
1 James Kent, <i>COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW</i> 433 (1826).	14
<i>Procedure, the Handmaid of Justice</i> (Charles A. Wright & Harry M. Reasoner eds., 1965)	15
Roger Traynor, <i>Reasoning in a Circle of Law</i> (1970) 56 <i>VA. L. REV.</i> 739	20
